TOWN OF NORTON

G T

R A L

WARRANTS FOR THE ANNUAL AND SPECIAL TOWN MEETINGS
WITH FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007




Dear Fellow Citizens of Norton:

This budget as presented reflects anticipated revenues for FY08. It is not a level services
budget. In order to provide the same services, both governmental and educational, that the
Townspeople have received in FY07, an additional $276,745 is needed. Current revenue
projections do not provide for these funds.

The Finance Committee has warned over the past few years that the town was facing
drastic financial hurdles to overcome. Each year the State has come up with increased
funding. This year, however, the increase in State funding is very small, totaling an
estimated $107,617.

What that exira funding will not buy:

Four (4) additional fire fighters that our Chief says are necessary.

Emergency response times averaging within the 4-minute goal set by the State.

Chartley Fire Station open 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.

Two (2) additional police officers that our Chief says are necessary.

One (1) additional cruiser on the road that our Chief says is necessary.

Staffing and equipment levels to handle multiple emergency calls at one time,

Rehiring of 16 teachers lost to cut backs.

Reopening of all the school libraries.

Funding various supply and books replacement accounts at adequate levels,
At Town Meeting voters will be askéd to approve a budget that is $1,000,000 above
projected revenue. Even with the increase of state funding, we are using $1,000,000 in Free
Cash rather than replenishing reserves to make up this shortfall. Our Capital Improvements
Account requires the addition of new monies so the necessary appropriations can be made

in the future. The Stabilization Fund is at $930,867, down from a high of $1,844,00 just 5
years ago.

The Town Meeting voters will be asked:

To put a Debt Exclusion question on the ballot.

To authorize repairs to the Middle School for up to $840,000.

To approve repairs to the Yelle School on the Special Town Meeting Warrant of up
to $150,000.

The Finance Committee has not recommended the article to put an override on the ballot.
The vote was close, but given the overall financial situation in which the Town presently
finds itself, the need to fund this year two major school repair proposals, and the clear



rejection by the voters of an ovetride proposal just a year ago, a majority of the Committee
did not believe it was appropriate to recommend passage of a budget that would exceed the
expected revenue for FY 2008. ) -

On a positive note, health costs will only increase $182,617 over last year. In an era of §, 9
and 10% increases, this is significant at a 3% premium increase, obtained through
increased co-pays.

b

It is with these factors in mind that the Finance Committee makes the recommendations
contained in the Warrant for the Annual Town Meeting 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas DeLuca

Jackie Desrochers
Michael Fiore

Wayne Graf

Paul Helmreich, Chair
Lee Tarantino, Vice Chair
Michael Thomas

Philip Zawasky



TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007

BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and
warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton affairs, to meet in
the Henri A. Yelle Elementary School Gymnasium, West Main Street, in said Norton, on
Monday, the 14™ day of May, 2007, A.D., at seven o’clock in the evening, then and there to

act on the following articles, viz.:

ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will amend the “Salary Plan” as follows:

POSITION

Office Administrator

Assistant to Town Manager
Highway Superintendent

Town Accountant

Assistant Town Accountant
Water & Sewer Superintendent
Asst. Water & Sewer Superintendent
Information Technology Director
Tax Collector - Treasurer

Public Health Nurse

Custodian — Munictpal

or take any other action relative thereto.

EXISTING

$30,000-40,000
$35,000-48,000
$50,000-70,000
$50,000-65,000
$30,000-45,000
$65,000-79,000
$28,840-35,020

PROPOSED

$35.000-45,000

$16.00-24.00 Hourly  $20.00-28.00 Hourly

$8.50-13.50 Hourly ~ $10.00-$15.00 Hourly

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. The Finance Committee recommended

$45.000-55.000
$60.000-80.,000
$60.000-80,000
$40.000-50,000
$70.000-90,000
$28,840-35,020
$50,000-70,000
$60,000-80,000

more than a year ago that the Town Manager undertake a systematic review of

appropriate salary ranges and present a comprehensive revision that reflected existing

realistic market ranges for these positions in Nerton’s geographic area. This scale

represents the results of this study. Given the salaries of our present staff, it should

not require adjustment for a number of years.



ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter into contracts
for the expenditure of any funds allotted, or to be allotted, by the Commonwealth and/or
County for the construction, reconstruction and improvement of Town roads, and to see if
the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from available funds
a sum of money for the purpose of road and other municipal improvements within the Town
of Norton which are eligible for reimbursement, subject to conditions detailed by the
Massachusetts Department of Public Works pursuant to Chapter 90, Section 34(2a), of the
Massachusetts General Laws, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. This will authorize the Selectmen to
accept funds for road maintenance and repairs provided by the State,

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will authorize the flag commonly identified as the Congregational
Meeting House Flag, a likeness of which appears below, to be designated as its official Town
Flag, and further, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to present the new Town flag to the
Governor of the Commonwealth for display in the Hall of Flags, or take any other action
relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. The portrayal of the church in the center

of Town accurately reflects the history that led Norton to separate from Taunton and
become an incorporated community.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will rezone Residentially-zoned fand known as 10 Maple Street, identified
as Map 26, Lot 170, from Residential-60 to Industrial, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(SOUTH SHORE MILLWORKS, INC.)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action. The Committee had discussed but not voted on
this article at the time this report went to print. A formal recommendation by the
Committee will be made at Town Meeting, '

ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Bullock Drive, as shown on a plan titled “As-
Built/Acceptance Plan, Bullock Drive, Norton, Massachusetts, prepared for Jacob’s Estates,

- LLC,” dated October 26, 2006, revised November 20, 2006, drawn by Yarworth
Engineering Co, Inc., as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen,
and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the
Board of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain
an casement to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of
Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar,
or take any other action relative thereto. '

(BOARD OY SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, McTee Drive, as shown on a plan titled “As-
Built/Acceptance Plan, McTee Drive, Norton, MA” dated December 13, 1997, revised
January 27, 1998, drawn by Yarworth Engineering & Land Surveying, as referred to the
Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and filed in the Office of the Town
Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, on
behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said street for
all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and other associated
easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar, or take any other action

relative thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Birch Brook Lane, as shown on a plan titled “As-
Built/Acceptance Plan of Birch Brook Lane, Birch Brook Estates, Norton, Massachusetts”
dated January 2, 1997, drawn by Freeman Engineering Co., a Division of Hayward-Boynton
& Williams, Inc., as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and
filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board



of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an

casement to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of

Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar,
~or take any other action relative thereto,

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachuselts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Goodwin Drive, as shown on a plan titled “As-Built
Plan of Goodwin Drive, Essex Valley in Norton, Massachusetts,” dated November 9, 1999,
revised December 7, 1999, drawn by Freeman Engineering Co., a Division of Hayward-
Boynton & Williams, Inc., as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of
Selectmen, and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will
authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or
eminent domain an easerent to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are
used in the Town of Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the
sum of One Dollar, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE. COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 10

To see if’ the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Brahman Drive, as shown on a plan titled “Setter
Place Estates, a subdivision in Norton, MA,” dated November 12, 1996, drawn by R. E.
Field Associates, as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and
filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board
of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an
easement to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of
Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar,
or take any other action relative thereto,

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recoramended.



ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Tucker Place, as shown on a plan titled “Setter Place
Estates, a subdivision in Norton, MA,” dated November 12, 1996, drawn by R. E. Field
Associates, as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and filed
in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of
Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an
easement to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of
Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar,
or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE, COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will accept as a public. way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Susan Circle, as shown on a plan titled “Greyhound
Acres in Norton, Mass.,” dated October 19, 1988, drawn by The BSC Group-Halifax, Inc.,
as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and filed in the Office
of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to
acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said
street for all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and other
associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar, or take any other
action relative thereto,
‘ (BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Hampshire Court, as shown on a plan titled
“Hampshire Court Estates” Definitive Subdivision Plan of I.and in Norton, MA, dated
June 7, 1988, drawn by John W. Delano & Associates, Inc., as referred to the Planning
Board, laid out by the Board of Selectmen, and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and
further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the
Town, by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said street for all purposes
for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and other associated easements, and
to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Holmes Street, as shown on a plan titled “Plan of
Land in Bristol County, Norton, Mass., dated July 14, 2000, drawn by Landmark
Engineering of New England, Inc., as referred to the Planning Board, laid out by the Board
of Selectmen, and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk; and further, to see if the Town will
authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, on behalf of the Town, by gift, purchase, or
eminent domain an easement to use said street for all purposes for which public ways are
used in the Town of Norton and other associated easements, and to appropriate therefor the
sum of One Dollar, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action. This article is not ready to be moved at this
tinze. '

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will establish a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53E-%, of
the General Laws for the Public School’s Full-Day Kindergarten Program, such fund to be
used to collect and disburse funds for the nurturing, care, and education of young children
enrolled in such program, and to provide further that all receipts, tuition, and enrollment fees
received by the School Department for participation in the Full-Day Kindergarten Program
shall be deposited in the Full-Day Kindergarten Program Revolving Fund under the
Jurisdiction of the School Committee, and to provide that the School Committee may
authorize disbursements from such revolving fund during the upcoming fiscal year not to
exceed an aggrepate total of $60,000, pass any vote, or take any other action relative
thereto. .
(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. This article establishes a place to deposit
funds received from grants or other sources that are designated for the purpose

specified. The kind of revolving funds specified in Articles 15-19 must be renewed
each year by the vote of Town Meeting,



ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53E-%4, of
the General Laws for the Public School’s Early Childhood Program, such fund to be used to
collect and disburse funds for the nurturing, care, and education of young children enrolled in
such program, and to provide further that all receipts, tuition, and enrollment fees received
by the School Department for participation in the Farly Childhood Program shall be
deposited in the Early Childhood Program Revolving Fund under the jurisdiction of the
School Committee, and to provide that the School Commitiee may authorize disbursements
from such revolving fund during the upcoming fiscal year not to exceed an aggregate total of
$40,000, pass any vote, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE) |

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53E-Y%, of
the General Laws to allow the Highway Department to receive fees for processing recycled
materials, including but not limited to white goods, newspapers, tires, etc., and allow the
Highway Superintendent to expend such funds 10 a maximum of $10,000.00 in the fiscal year
in support of recycling activities such as the operation of the Recycling Center; public
education efforts; seminars, workshops, information for the Highway Department; studies,
and reports on recycling issues, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 33B-1%, of
the General Laws to fund salaries and expenses related to the Norton Fire Department’s
Certified IHazardous Materials Technician(s), to receive funds from the Southeastern
Massachusetts Fire Chief’s Hazardous Materials Committee and other available sources for
hazardous materials incidents attended by the Department’s Hazardous Materials
Technician(s), and to authorize the Department to expend up to $10,000.00 per year from
such fund during any fiscal year, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will continue & revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 53E-%, of
the General Laws to receive fees and other payments made to the Town by a private not-for-
profit cable corporation or foundation, to be expended by the Board of Selectmen to a
maximum of $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2008 for the purposes of paying salaries and fiinge
benefits for the employee(s) of said corporation or foundation and for other employees or
agents of the Town providing services to the corporation or foundation, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds, a sum of money for the purpose of having Houschold Hazardous Waste
Collection day(s), or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF HEALTH)

FINANCE COMMITTIE: Recommended in the amount of $10 000.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash.

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds a sum of money to implement the federally mandated Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement #45, or take any other action relative thereto.

(TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ACCOUNTANT)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $11,000.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash. This study, mandated by the Federal Government, will
seek to establish the Town’s potential future liability in terms of retirement, health,
and life insurance benefiis for current town employees.

ARTICLE 22

. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds a sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2009 triennial revatuation of property and
for the assessment of personal property, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF ASSESSORS)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amoant of $50,000.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash.

ARTICLE 23

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate from
available funds, a sum of money to pay the Police Chief all outstanding expenses associated
with his retirement from the Norton Police Department, or take any other action relative

thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $28,250.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash.

ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate from
available funds, a sum of money to pay a fire fighter all outstanding expenses associated with
his retirement from the Norton Fire Department, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $57,985.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash. ' '

ARTICLE 25

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds, or borrow, a sum of money for the purpose of upgrading/replacing various
water mains throughout the town, including engineering, design, and construction; and
further, that to meet this appropriation the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of
Selectmen, be authorized to borrow a sum of money pursuant to G.L. c.44, §§7 or 8, or any
other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes therefor, or take any other action

relative thereto.
(WATER/SEWER COMMISSION)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $5,000,000.00, to be
raised by borrowing and to be paid by capital improvements assessments attached to
water use payment bills.



ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will transfer a sum of money from the Water Surplus Account for the
purpose of funding the engineering and construction costs for the rehabilitation of Well #3
located at Newland Street in Norton, and to authorize appropriate public officials to take all
actions necessary to effect the purposes of this article, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(WATER/SEWER COMMISSION)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $600,000.00, to be
transferred from the Water Surplus Account,
ARTICLE 27
To see if the Town will adopt the following resolution: “Be it resolved that the Water

Department continue to be operated under the provisions of the Mass. General Laws,
Chapter 41, Section 69B, for the Fiscal Year 2008 or take any other action relative thereto:

WATER DIVISION:
2005 20006 2007 2008

Expend Expend Approp. Requested
Salaries 379,445 492,880 562,683 587,474
Expenses 483,593 527,511 663,700 662,600
Town Reim Serv 167,998 168,425 168,000 168,000
Outstanding Debt 201,369 196,006 190,644 594,032
Total 1,232,405 1,384,822 1,585,027 2,012,106

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSIONERS)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $2,012,106.00, as follows:

Salaries $ 587,474.00
Expenses $ 662,600.00
Town Reim Serv $ 168,000.00
Outstanding Debt 3 594,032.00

Total $2,012,106.00



ARTICLE 28

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate from
available funds a sum of money for the Capital Improvements Fund established by the By-
Law entitled “Capital Improvements Fund,” from which appropriations may be made by a
two-thirds vote at any Town Meeting, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $285,107.00, to be
transferred from Free Cash. This is equal to the amount proposed to be expended
from the Capital Improvements Account in Article 29. The Finance Committee’s
stated policy, established fifteen years ago, is that certified Free Cash should be used to
angment existing reserve accounts, not used to fund ongoing operational expenses.
The transfer recommended here conforms to that policy, but it represents only a small
part of the $1,944,477.00 in Certified Free Cash available to the Town in Fiscal Year
2007. At the conclusion of the Annual and Special Tewn Meetings on May 14, 2007,
the amount remaining available in Free Cash will be $77,726.00.

ARTICLE 2'9

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds a sum of money to purchase, or lease with an option to purchase, new and/or
replacement capital items for various Town Departments, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $362,787.00. The amount
of $285,107.00 to be transferred from the Capital Improvements Account, $68,000.00
to be transferred from the Ambulance Reserve Account, and $9,680.00 to be
transferred from the Water Surplus Account for the purchase of the following items:

Financial Software Accounting Department $ 75,000.00
Cruiser Replacement (Two) Police Department . $ 60,000.00
Ambulance #2 (Year 1 of 3) Fire Department $ 68,000.00
Pumper Replacement (Year 4 of 5) Fire Department $ 90,000.00
Nozzles/Hardware Fire Department $ 18,000.00
Animal Control Van Dog Officer 3 21,000.00

4 x 4 Pick-Up Truck with Plow Highway 3 30,787.00



181°29¢ /82°29¢ LEVPEQ (SN1d¥NS ¥ALVAM 2 IANISTY FONVINGINV "ONI) TVLOL
089°6 0296 0 LNIODOV SNIdANS ¥ILYM TVLOL
000°89 000°88 000'89 aNNd 3ANISIY IONYINGWY TY.LOL
/0L'G8eT loiL'sez 1ev'99/. (SN1Q¥NS ¥3LVYAL B JANUZSTY JONVINGWY O/M) TVLO0L
0 0 000°CL) BoH yshig
182°0¢ 18/°0¢€ 18/°0¢ MO|d Yum ont L dn=yold v X b
{0Z¥) AVMHOIH

(Bry) (3101UY)|000'G2Z s (Bujysey) 'SYEST JOOX/MOPUIA, Jieday
|0OLDS SIPPIN UOLION
(00€) STOOHOS
000'L2 000°LC 000°12 UBA [0U0D [ellILY
(z62) 3301440 90d

0 0 000'62 | @seyd
Justusde[dey 939
(06Z) SNOLLYDINNIWNOD
0 0 0 00023 - (¢ uondQ) eIemyos [SNg
0 0 069°/ (1L uondQ) a:emyos ISNG
(1¥2) NOILDIJSNI
0 0 000'¥2 FUETEREE ENIERET
0 0 000°0¥ JossaidwoD) Iy
00081 000°8L 000'8} SIEMPIBH/S8[ZZON
000°06 000°06 000°06 (G Jo ¥ Jea ) Juaweoe[day Jaduwing
00089 00089 00089 (€ JO | JeaA) Z# @oUB|nquUY
(0ZZ) INTNINVLIA T4
00009 00009 000'001 (s8[oIyap @aly 1) uswadejdey Jasini)
(012) ININLYYLIa 301104

0896 0896
0Z£'G9 0Ze'se 000°G/ SIBM}OS [BlOUBUI]
(S€1) ONILNNODOV
NOILYANIWNODTIY | NOILYANIWNODTH IERVEL LSI78103roud Wlldvd
J3LUNWNOD 331 LININOD LININLHY43a
JONVNIL SLININIACUNI
W LUAYD

13D0d 'W1IdvD 80Ad G3S0d0ud

6¢ F101LdY



ARTICLE 30

To see if the Town will vote to exclude from the provisions of Proposition 2'%, so-called, the
amounts required to pay for the bond issued in 1998 in order to construct, equip and furnish
the Norton Middle School; provided, however, that this question shall also be presented to
the voters at an election, or take any action related thereto.

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. This action, known as a debt exclusion,
has been strongly recommended by the Town’s outside financial consultant. It will
place outside the Proposition 2% levy limit the sums connected with paying off the
principal and interest on the Middle Scheol Construction Bonds that are in excess of
the annual construction reimbursement payment reccived from the State. In FY 2008,
that amount will be $410,849.00.. In each successive year, the amocunt of the exclasion
will decline. In its final year, FY 2015, the amount will be $54,283.00. Over the eight-
year period in which the debt exclusion will be in effect, the total amount to be raised
outside the debt limit will be $1,906,719.00. The estimated impact in FY 2008 on the
median house value of $350,000.00 will be $62.45 in taxes—in FY 2015, it will be $8.26.
Approval of the Article will necessitate the holding of a special election at which the
question of the debt exclusion will be piaced on the ballot.

The difference between a debt exclusion and a general override is that once the debt
that is specified in the exclusion article is paid off, the exclusion disappears. A general
override, if approved, permanently raises the tax levy limit on the funds available for

the operation of town government and the school system.
ARTICLE 31

To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer
from available funds, to pay Town debts and charges for the ensuing Fiscal Year, and fix the
salary compensation of all elected officials of the Town, as provided by the General Laws,
Chapter 41, Section 108, as amended, and to appropriate monies for same, or take any other

action relative thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $44,589,826.00. This
budget is based upon the estimated revenue available to the Town in FY 2008, It does
not address the educational hardships created by the loss of sixteen teaching positions
in FY 2007 from what had existed in FY 2006, or the projected 100-student increase in
the high school enroliment next year. Nor does it address the problems of serious
understaffing in both the Police and Fire/Rescue departments, which grow greater
every year as the population of Norton steadily increases. This budget also inclades an
appropriation of $1,000,000.00 from existing Free Cash. Taking money from Free
Cash to fund ongoing operating expenses is not a wise policy, for the amount of Free
Cash available in any given year can fluctuate greatly. However, for the nexi fiscal
year there seems to be no alternative but to use this source, for even with it this budget
does not reflect a continuation of existing services. T'o maintain government and
school services at their present levels would require an estimated additional
$276,745.00, which current revenue projections do not provide.



878°8r1 $ | 878°8+1 $ ! £96°661 $ i Tre'rs $ 1 CIEYET $ : 169%T1 $ STER0 L |

0812 g 108£1T 31 S0L1T $: TT6YI $ 1 L60°CT $1LEI'8 g1 0L sasuadxy 2p soBIey)) IO

- $§1 - $ | 000°0S §¢ - $ ! ooy §1 - ¢ 0TS S901AIaG JO) OSBIRINg

8Hp LTI $ 18Il ¢ ! 8578l $ 1 0TF6EL $ i g18'0Tr $: FSS9IT S ! o1 9JAISG [EUOSIO]
(IFI) SI0SS288Y

LS8 T $ L LS8TH S | LE0'6FT $ ! SESYET $ el $ i 9errTl 5 S[E3OL

865°1 $ 18651 $ ! 00LY $iSILE $!eRTE g L¥OE $ 1 o0Ls sostadxd 29 $98IRYD) 19110

000°1Z $ 1000712 $ 100012 $:00s°0T $ | 000°0T $ ! 9%6CC $ | oz 2014108 JO 9sEYRINg
6ST0TL $ ! 65T 0TI $ ! L66°ECT $  08E°01T § 1 LETOTT $ 1 €ETI01 $ 1 01S Q0IAIDG [PUOSIS] !
. (SET) THBIUROIDY UMD,

000081 $ 1 000051 $ | 000°0ST $ | 000°051 $ ! 090501 g - $ S[BIO,

000°0ST $ 1 000°0ST $ | 000051 $ 1 000081 $ 1 0906071 $ - $: 08 SIGISUBL],
ZE L) PUIL 9AT1389yg

gog'e $ i gcge $igsge $i65¢e°¢ $ | 89+°¢ $:149°C g SfEI0T,

[ of § . s5ge $ i 66e'e $ | 55E¢ 3! go¥'c $ 1 1L9°T $ 1 0LS sesuedxy 29 sefIeyD OO
, (TE1) SONII0Y) Sduell g

061991 $ | 067991 $ | 06t 991 $ | 929191 $ i 1eciest $ | 6T0FL $ _ S[E10T,

owm”h $ 1 0S6°L $: 0S6°L $ 1 066°L $:10v'8 § 1 96¢'8 $ . 0is sasuadxg 79 s9BIRI) JORO

0rS‘8ST $ 1 OFS8ST $ | 0pS'8ST $ [ 9€9°¢ST $ 1 OETSPI $ ! ££9%E] $ ! oIS 80IAIRG JRU0SIa] ]

. (C71) 120BUBT TMO]
0EL 6¥ $ . 9el'6r $ 1 aci'6y $ | $Co9s $ ! 6FTSY $ . ETSHY g S[eI0],
oohww $i00LF $ ! 00Ly $ i 00L% $ 1 6LTL $ | F65°E $ 1 0.8 sosuadxy 3p sa81eyD PO
9C0'SH $ | 9EQ'Sh $ . 9£0°SH $ SSEIS $ | 696°LE $ i 6T6°DY AT auAleg [euLsIad 19Y10

- ) - 3§ - 3 - $ - $ - $ | 0IS 901AJ9G [RUOSIOJ
i) ﬂmnﬂuﬁumwo whﬂom
- $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ S[EI0L
- m - < - $ - g - ¢ - $ i 01S QOTAIAG [RUOSISJ
(bT1) 103BI3POTA
“PUSHILIOINY pustumwoday | jsenbayydoq | pererrdoaddy asuadxy asmadxy
HIDI0T) 30UBUL] JSUTA] UMOT, 2007 X3 LOOT A4 9007 AJ S00z X4 R3png Suneisdo oA A
8007 Ad 8007 A4

W JTOILHY



2CECT 3 mmm"mm s | gee've $ | 0v98T $ 1 ZTFELT $ %w;N $ S[R10Y

808°CT $ | 8087 $ | 808°€T $ | 060°8T $ | 2649 $ | 69€°1C $ |08 sasusdx 79 SABIRYD) 1UI0
0SS $ | 0S¢ $ | 0s¢ $ | 0SS $ ! 05S $ | 00§ $ i 0IS S0IAISG [RUOSEA|
TO1) SUOLII |

[$£°98 $ | I¥g'es $ | 06698 g ! £ecs $ | 8¥6°08 $ ! EpleL $ S[BJOT,

0SET $ | 0$£°C $ | 000°€ $ 1 0087 $1LSLT $ 1 PSTE $ ! 0LS sesuadxy 29 SaBIE) YLD

LLO'OF $ | LLOOY $ | 9LO°0F $ 01T $ 1 L6TLE $ | 08L°9¢ $ 1 IS S21AIRS [RUOSIZT IO

Y16°ch $ 1 yi6Ey $ | yi6cr $ ! eTrey $ | ¥66°0F $ | 66L°6E $ ! oIS SOIAISG [BUOSIS]
(T0T) H1e]) UMDY

000°0F $ : 000%0F $ : 000°0% § | 000°0F § ; L60°6E $ 8868 $ 0.8 S[EI0L

000°0¥ $ | 000°0F $ | 000°0F $ | 000°0F $ | L60°6E $ | 886°8 $ ! 0LS sasuadxy [2ISUAD)

MMH ) uhﬁmohuvhcﬁﬂ u_um,H.

001 $ 001 - $1p01 $ 1001 ¢ - $ - $ S[BI0L

001 $ 1001 $ 001 $ 1001 $i - $i - $i0Ls sasusdXd 79 SA5IRYD) WO
{9€T) sy JaA

000111 $ ! 000°LLI $ { 000°TLI $ | 00F011 $ 185118 § | 088°cs g STER0],

000y $ | 000%F $ 1000 $ 1 00¥°011 $ 1 891713 $ 1 088°¢cL $ ! 0LS sosuadid 29 s98IRYD 8410

000°L9 g 000°L9 $ ! 000°L9 $ 01s aoIAIeg JEUOSIa]
mmH ﬁmmmauo.nm BlE

000°08 $ | 00008 $ i 00008 $ 1 00008 $ ! zgLicL $i6LT6h g S[EI0],

000°08 § | 00008 § ! 00008 $ 1 000°08 $ ! Z8LSL § 1 SLT6Y 3 ozs S30IAIRG JO 2SEYANJ
ﬁmﬁ mou_?am ﬁw m..H

crefise § 1 SL8° ST $ | 050°69T ¢ . EE6°05T $ 1 Spe'LET $ ! c6EL0T g SEI0],

SLO'TS $ ! <LOIS $ 1 05579 § 106278 $ 1 150°CS $ | vSIvR. $ 1 0L sesuadxy 2p sabIey)) BQ)

005°907 $ 1 005907 $ ¢ 005°90T $ | TELTET $ | S91°0T1 $ ! CET60T 31 1IS 90IAIaG [BUOSIS] IO

- $ - $ - $ 1 1E6°CE $ 1 6TL°6S $ 1 90T'%S § ! 0TI 901AIaG [EUOSID]
{L¥1) 10199[]0 D)/ IaanSBALT,

*pPUATHIGIN PUSTITHOIY jsanbayfidaq | poyeridoaddy ssuadxyg asuadxy ;
WO, PVUENLY | JSUR WMo, 8007 Ad L00Z A4 9007 Ad $007 A4 198pug Supesndo goXd

8607 A1 8007 AA

Le FTOILHY



00F°S¥ $ | 00F° Sl $ ! 006°EY $ 1 oo6'Ey § | 99L°¢¢ $ ! L8F9E $ | S[BIOL

00b'St g 00F'SH $ | 006°EY $ | 006°ck $ 1 99L%¢ $ | L8F9€ $ 1078 sasuadxg [rIousn
661) S1d9( [[V-988450,]

005°¢ $ 00s'E $1{005°c § ! 005°¢ $ . 9.8°T $ | $78°C g S[E101,

005°€ $ | 005°¢ $ i 005°E $ ! 00%°E $ | 9L8C $ 1 ¥Z8T %1078 $0IAIRG J(} S5BYIM] |
, (S67) 1009y UM,

0EF ST $ ! ocr'esT $ | 9£F'86T S $ { 191092 $ ! 08£c0T $ S[EIL

9CF §Se $ | 9£¥°85T $ i 9cp gsT $ ; 9EF' 85T $ i 1917092 $ ! 00£°S61 $ 048 sasuadxy 79 se8IeY) DO

- g - ¢ - Iy - & - $ 1 080°01 $ 1 0Is o 9JAISG FRUOSIS]
(Zo1) JWIEIY BDIY [edTURTA

061 $! 001 $ 1001 $ 1001 $ - $ - $ S[E10L

001 s 1001 $ 1 001 $ | 001 $1 - $ . - $ | 08 sesuadxg gy seSleyD) YO
(Z87) Witioy Ad(] [eLIIsnpuj

00% $ 1 oog $!o0g ¢ ! 00g $ 81 § i LLFE $ S[E10L

00€ $ 100§ $ | 00¢ $ o0 $ 16l $ 06l $ 10 sssuadxy 3p sadIRy)) 190

- $ - g - ¢ - g - $ | 187°¢ $ i DIs 20IAI9G [BUOSIS]
(ZL1) S[69ddY J( DY SUIloy

PL6°T $:¥I6T $ i Fl6T $ ! ¥16°T $ . €I6°C § ! £16C $ STEI0L

¥16°C $1+16'C $ ! ¥I6T $!¥16°T §|E16T $ ! E16T $ 1098 TUQUISSISS Y
{9LT) A9 U0 79 UELF DY AS

[SL°06 $ 115206 $ | 0ST°S6 $ | $8.°88 § i 1L0%6L $ | 10t°¢9 $ S[EI0T,

058°C $:0s8°¢ $ ! 05T’y $ 1 0SLy $ 1997 $ L5891 $!os sesuadxy 2 5e8IRYD) 1YL

106°93 $ ! 10698 $ 00698 $ | ¥EOYS $ | 06E9L $ | ¥PLED $01% §901A18g [BUOSII
(SLT) preog suinuejg

QLTCE $:0LT'E6 § i S90°%6 $ ! pEO'TE $ ! opiog § ! 6zE9L $ S[E10],

CoT'E $icor’e $i096°¢ $ i 096°€ $ 621 $1CI6C $ !0l sasuadyy 2 s951RyD) Y10

S01°06 $ i S01°06 $ i SOI06 $ i FLOSS $ 1 LI0TS $ | PIVEL $ ! 0TS S3IAI2S [PUOSIO
(IL]) TIWO)) UOIIBAIISUO))

PURTIIHOINY PUITIOIIN ysenbay ydaq | peojerdoaddy asumadxy asuwadxy
WITEO)) 3dUBUL AU} UMO]T, 8007 Ad LO0T Ad 900Z Ad S00T Ad j1edpng suneradg goXd

2007 A4 8007 AX

b J10EY




LO9 LY $ 1 LO9LbY $18cL°L68 $ : 93C°8oF $ | 9£6°18¢E $ | 88€°1LE $. s[EeL

1877611 $ 1 L9761 $ 1 LYOFEL § 1 T8TLTI $ | TLE'66 $ | 597°66 g 08 sesuadxy 7p seSIEYD) Y10

0TE]ZE $ ! ozegEs $ i I60°C9F $ | #OT°IFE $ 1 ¥96°18C $ . ¥TITLE g 0IS _ 901AIBg [BUOSIAG
(067) 421U HONEINUN W RIO))

000°T $1000°T $ i 000°C $ 000 $ | ooz $ I 0SLT $ S[E10T,

0007 $ ! 000T $:000C $ 1 000°C $ 1 000°T $ 1 0SL°T $i 0.8 sosuddx 79 SeEIRYD) JAYLO

- 5 - 3 - 3 - $ - $ - $ oIS DO[AIOG TEHOSIO]
(FPT) SIS 13[B5

LOE'ECT $ | LSEEST $ | 890191 $ | 10051 $ | pRCZVT  § | €0S°LET g S[E10L,

05Lp1 $ | 0SL¥1 $ | 0SL¥I $10SLY1 $ ! Li86°€T $ i TI89] $ 08 sasuadxy 2y S9GIRY)) JOYI0)
LO9°QET $: L0O98ET $ | BIE9YT $ | IST6ET $ i 965°871 $ 76901 $ | 0IS SOIAISG [PUOSIOG| |
‘ {1#7) 3daq] UONIaasiy

00S°L $ 005, $ | 00sL $ | 0054 $ 08 $ 4 601°L $ s[eI0],

0065°L $ ! 00S°L $ 1 00S°L $ 1008 $ 10859 $160T°L $ 1 0L sasuady i 2p SABIRL) IO
[0FT) smtie]] Aduosioury

0SE'Sr $ ! 0SEsL $ ! 0sg9s .8 psstol $ ! $89°65 $ ! 80F LS g s[eI0],
0SE°SL $ | 0sEcs $ i 0S€9/ $ | 055°0L § 1'$89°¢s $ 1 80P°LS $1 08 sesuadxy 29 SSTRYD PYPQ.
(DT} ATIS TPITA[ Aotesiauly

901°£88°T $1901°68C°T  § | 698°C5LT  § | 6EL°E6ET S EVEEPET  $ L ILICEEC % EI0L

0SEP9T $ 1 0SEP9] $ 1 0SE°291 $ | 0091 $ ! 665°8Z1 $ ;965711 $ i OLS sesuadxy 7p SOBIRGD PO

9SL'31¥'T $ I 9SL8TYT  $ | 6IS°88ST  $ ! 6SH0ETT $ I vFESITT § ! FLSLOTT § 1 0TS 90AIDS [BUOSID]
‘ 072) JUswpieda( aa1g

TTT'STTT $1ZCTSTTL 1 S9S°6YET  $ 1 69K V60T $:6S1°091°T 1 6TI'TE6'T § S[EI0T

LIVSLL § 1 LIFSLT $1LIT6LI § ¢ 867191 $ 1 Y0LTLI $ 1 F00°SHI 10 sasuadxy p sa8rey) YO

S08°6¥0°T $1S08°6¥0T  $ ! SKPFOLI'T  § TLICLTET $SCFLR6T S STILYST $ 0TS ADTAISG [RUOSIA]
{(017) 1USUIIBAS 9910

PUSTIWODYY pusuwodsy | jsonbay ydoqy | pejenrdoaddy asuadxy asuadxyg :
OITIO,) 9YUBULY JSUR UMO], 8007 X4 LO0T XA 9007 Xd S00Z Ad jespng SunendQ goA A

8007 Ad 8007 A4

Le d1011LEY



Z8TV6 $ i Z2TF6 [ RATAT $ 1 000°06 $ 1 9LL P8 $  £E£I°18 $ S[EIOL

Z8T'F6 $ i 7RTY6 $ 1 Z8TY6 $ | 000°06 $ 1 9LLYS $1EET I8 $ 1 OLS sasttadxy 79 SEEIEYY) 11O
{S7y) sunyery 19ang

000°08 $ 00008 $ : 00008 $ 1 000°08 § | £10°021 $ | ¥Z6991 3 s[EIR T,

000°08 $ | 000°03 $: 000°08 g 1 00008 § i €10°CT1 $ | vT6°991 $ 1 0LS sesuadxd 29 $984RYD IOQIQ |
CTF) ALY MOUS

£65°850 $ | £65°869 $ 968169 $ i £65°859 $ | 961°958 $ | 8/9°609 $ STEIOY,

000°L $ 1 0001 $ | 000 $ | 000°C $1 - $ - $ | 188 spuowaAorduy [epde)

LIPS $ LS $ ! 000‘0g $ i 0000E § i TTHET $ . 1ETL $ 08¢ AepnQ [eude)

059°6T1 $ ! pso'sTI $ 1 00s‘Trl $ | DLEPEl $ | S6HLY $ | 0E¥'901 ¢ 0Ls sasuadxy 29 S83IRYD 19110

96£°91¢ $ 1 96£°91S $ | 06£°91C $ !PT 16V $ i 08TSrY $ | 820'96¢€ $ | 01§ 3JTAIIG [BUOSIS]
(0Z¥) ACAUSIH

66Z°0T $ | 662°0T $ | 66T°0Z $ ¢ 66T°0C $ | FSTLY $ 1 6ET 91 $ S[BIO.L
662507 $ | 66202 $ | 667°0T $ | 662702 $ 1 PSELT $ ! 6£T91 $ ! 098 SJUSWISSISSY |
T80€) Y2S [BIM[IRIISY o9y

6L7°698 $ | 6.2°698 $ | LZE°698 $ 1 SR000L $ i ivtr'Tes $ : £S0°Ced 3 S[RI04

6.7°698 $ i 6.7°698 $ | L7€°693 $ : S20°D0L $ | LyrEEs § | £50°Cht $ 1098 SIUSILISSOSS Y
{00C) 904 Doy WIAISBIINOG

9S0°8E6'TT $1060°0E6°7  $ . TLLTHEYZ  § I 00S'RILTZ  $ i 8EL19L° 1T $ | THR'6TE0T § s[eL

9SO'REGZT $ 1 9S0°REGCTT  § ] TLLTFFPT $ 1 00S°8IL°Te S BELI9LIT § | T¥¥6TEOT § @ Ik dxy Suyresad)
{00£) TUBLIIIEd3(] [00UDF

_ooo“m $ 1 000°T $ 1000 $ 00§ 3 - g - $ S|EI0L,

000°7 $ 1000 $ 1 0007T $ i 00S $ - 3 - $ ;i 0LE sosuadx 29 SAEEYD) IR0
:um_mv UIPIBAA 390,

6L1YY g | 6L1FF $ 1009 $ 1 90Tyr $ i 868°ch $ | 78Fce § S[EI0L

006°L $1006L $ 105K $ 1 050% $17T8 ¢ 1 £99°L § 1 0LS sasuadxy 79 $oBIRY) 1910

6L7°9F $ ! 6LT9¢ § i 165°16 $ | 9S1°cE $ i LLYSE $ | 66L°5T $ 101 901AlTRg [BUOSIOg
_ (TeT) [0AIU0) [EWIUY

*PUIHIIOINY puswmodey | jsenbeyideq | pareridorddy asuadxy asuadxy
Ty RIWBULY AU umog, 8007 A4 LO0T AA 5007 A S007 Ad P3Epng SunersdQ §ox A

8007 Ad 8007 A4 M

ke 3101LAY



001 $ 1001 $ i 001 31001 $ - $ - $ S[EJOL
001 $ 001 $1 001 $ 00T $ . $ - $ i 0LS sasuedxy i seBley) o]
: ) (6FS) BOISSIUIIO0)) mmo%:mm

0SO°1ET $1o0s0°IgT $ | DSE9ET $ | S¥8TEL $ | 606961 $ | Z09°S81 § S[E10], |

000°S61 $ 1 000°Ch1 $ | 000002 $ | 78761 $ | S60°591 $ | 0S26ST $ ! 6.8 sostadxy [eIousn

009°1 $ i 0091 $ i 0061 $00LT $ ! L6FT 3 87¢1 $ 1o sostadxy s sedreyD Joy0

0SYFE $ ! 0SFYE § | 0S¥FE $ 1 0TEeE $ i 81£0¢E $ | ¥TFYT $ i 0TS 20IAIRG [BUOSIg

8EE19 $ | BEE°19 $ | T9L°TO $ ! gLESs § ! S9cyL §:9¢7°T8 $

08571 $i056T1 $iSL6ET $i811'02 $ | seg97 $:€5TEl $10Ls sesuadxy 2p sesIey) IoylQ
88.°%¥ $ ! 98.°8P 31 L8L°8% $ 1 00T°5S g1 017°8¢ $ | ¥00°69 g i OIS SOIAISG [BUOSIDG ! |
(1<) BUTdY U0 [1HUN0D)

PRYCE $ | pebse $ 1 ¥0L6E § | 00S°cE $ i 96¥'cT $ i oFtoT $ S[B10],

059°6 $ | 059 $ i 00011 $ ! 00S6 $ !l gLl $ | 0zZ’c $ | 0L8 sasuadxy 2p seSiey) 120

FE]°CT $ | res'se $ ! POLT $ | 000°%T $ i cze's1 § | FITLT g ! oIS 2OLAISG [BUOSIG
. . TCS) 9SION B IN[qng

£60°FC1 $ | €60°FTI $ | FSTLET ALY A § | 1EF° 101 $ | 0816 3 S[EI0L

005°6 g | 005°6 $ | 0S0CI $ | 18811 $ ! 7659 $ i FLETT $ i 0LS sesuedxy 7p s98IBYD J0M10
C6CPIT $ 1 E6SPIT S ! ¥O1PZL § ! 98L°011 $ 1 6ESY6 3 908°L8 $ ! 01 SOJAISG [BUOSIO] |
(D1S) Hareaq Jo pIEog

£5L°%09 § | ECLP09 $ | €06°019 $ 1 opL'o¥L $ | 6EECRY $ | FIOESH $ S[EIOL

0Ly 67 $ | 0¥ T6T $ i 0C9's6h $ 1 199°6£9 $ 1 TEshRe $ | 660°L0€ $ 1 os sosuadxg 2p seSrey) 1Ly

£€87°711 $ | £8TTIT $ 1 E3TTIT $ | SPO'TIT $ | 808001 $ #1198 $ i 01 20IATRG [BUOSIS]

_ . . (07F) UOISTAI(] JoMog
956°g § . 956¢ 3 | 9¢6'c $ | 056°¢ $ - $18L6°T $ S[eIeT,
9S6°¢ $ 1 966°¢C $ 1 9%6°¢ $ | 966°¢ $ - $ 1 8L6°1 $ 08 sosuadxi] % sedrey) 1OmO
. ‘ (8CP) HJpUE] AIBIES

PUSTIROII PUATHIOINY 1sanbayydaq | pererrdosddy asmadxy asuadxq .
TIHI0) SIUBULY AU umog, 8007 XA LOOT AA 9007 A4 S00Z Ad 103png Sunendo gox .4
8007 A4 8007 XA

L€ FTOILEY



16178 $ ! ZI6 148 $ 16 1v8 $ | 899788 $ | 9vL9T6 $ i T08'¥86 g i S[EI0L,
- 3 - $ - $ | 0059 $891I°8 $ ! 6£L°TT g | ¥es 109(] Wl -HoYg
Z16' 118 $ 1 TI6'TH8 $ ! CI61HS. $ 1 897'0/8 % 645°886 $ | ¥90°296 $ ! 068 991AI9% 1991
Z ¢ Z ¢ - 3 - g - Iy - $i0Ls sesuadxyg 29 sa8@yD PO
{057) 15ea91u]
S6£°068°T §S6E065° T $IC6E06ST  § IVLYVILT § 1512098 ] $ 907681 § , S[EI0L
- $ - $ - $ ! pEC'8TI § ! ceetgTt $ | EEEQLT $ ! pes 1G9(] ULa T AI0YS
S6£°065°] $ I S6E06ST i SHE06ST  § i L0K 9851 §T8ETEL T $ ! E6ERLSTT § 1 068 20JAI9S 192(]
- $ - $ - $. - $1 - $ | 6LY°9C $ ! 6.5 dx7 1900
Z 3 Z g Z g Z $ - g - S QLS sasuadxy 29 SaBIRYD) IO
- ¢ - g - ¢ - g - g - ¢ 078 SSOIAIDG JO SSBUDIM]
(T12) 3931 SULIIEJA]
00¢g $:00g $ {0001 $ ! 000°1 $ <16 3168 $ S[E10L
00€ $ | 00€ $ i 000°T $ 0001 $ 1616 $16T¢ $ 108 sosuadxy 7p $9818Y) 18yl
(£69) WTWIO) JSI(T [BIL1015TH
00S°1 $ : 005°1 $ 0051 g ! 00S°T $:00S°T $ | 38%°1 $ $TE107. |
005°1 $ | 00S°T $ 1 008°] $ | 00§t $ 1 008’ $ | 88r1 $ 08 sesuadxg p seBIey) JoYIO|
_ 769) AE(I SIPA, ¥ [BLIOWRIA
00£ $! o0t $100LT $ 10011 $ Ll $ ! 1¢g $ s[E0],
00€ $ ! 00% $ 0011 $ 0011 ! LL $11¢ $i0Ls sesuadxy 29 S95IRYD) OO
(169) WIHI0D) [EILI0ISTH
S61°19 $ i S61°19 $ | 00€'gL $: 1068,  $!T68TY § i €64°CS $ S[EI0T,
S61°T9 $ i S61'19 $ 1 00€°8L $1S91°LL $ :580°¢s $: 6I6LT $ ! 0LE sasuadyy 7p $381BYD) 1010
- $ - $ - $ i 9¢1°T $ . L0S6 $ ! pLYLE $ 1018 SOLIE[BY
i (0€9) UGBy
200°Z5¥ $ i 800°TSY $ | L66°SLY $ 1 TTLLEY $1E1T°CTY § | vHT80F $ S[BI0T,
800°¢SY $ 1 800°ZSH $ | L66'SLY $ | ZTLLEY $ ! CIETTY $ | vTe0y $! oS sasuadxy 29 $5IRYD) 1O
: {019) ATeIqry
PS03 puammodsy ;| jsanbayideq | pajendorddy asgadxq asmadxgy
WNo,) IIUBULY ASUIA] UM 8007 Ad LOOZ XA 9007 Ad S007T AL 128png 2unesddo 80Aa
8007 X4 200Z X4

Ve J101LHY




9C8°685 VY $:9T868SFr  $ I SOELVLOF  § 0 TOTWTYEF  $ | £946615IY § ! SPTEPESLE  § S[e10], PURID)
000°505 $ | pogsos $ 1 000°c08 $ | 000°€0$ . $ | 6¥E89F $ ! SLTOEY $ S[E10],
000°06€ $ | 000068 $ | 000°06E $ | 000°GLE § ! ¥EIISE §!isT'61¢E $ ! 0LS sasuadxy 2y se8rey) BYO
000°S11 $ | 000°STT $ 1 000°ST1 $ i 000°0E1L $ ! SITLIT § 1. STOIN1 $ i 0¥s sarpddng
] (0P 6) SNOAUEJ[FOSITA]
000 0EL $ | 000°0€T $ 1 000°0¢T $ : 000°0£L § | LOLLE $ | £L0%91 $ S[eI0 L,
000°0€1 $ | 000°0€1L $ | 000°DEL $ 1 000°0€1 § i LOLSLE $ ! €L0°91 S0 sesuedxy 79 $95.1BYD SO
10£°166°L $TOE 66 L S TOEI66L  $  £96°LOFL $ 1 8FQIL9 I TINETLC §
000°00€ $ | 000°00€ $ | 000°00¢€ $100006T.  $VTTLLT S| 09L°EHT $ 08 sasuadyy 29 SASIEY)) SO
T10°958°S $:TID9SR’S  §!TIO9S8S  §  000°0SS'S $:509°%610°C § ! T00°88TY & | TIS AI9G [BUOSISd JA()
68T°5£8°1 $: 687°SE8° T §63TCEST  $ i £06°19CT $:6¥9°ITFT  $ . ISTISI'T  § 1 OIS 9J1AIRg [BUOSIa
016) SIpotayg s9A0TdIuy
PUSTETOIIY] PUATTIOXY sanboyydeqq | poserrdoaddy asuadxy asmadxy
wwoy) soueuly | JISUIA UMOF, 8007 Ad L0OT A 900Z Ad S00T AL pspng Sayered goAd
8007 XA 8007 A4 i

Le NIV




ARTICLE 32

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or transfer from
available funds, a sum of money to supplement the Fiscal Year 2008 operating budget for the
Town and the public schools; provided, however, that any appropriation aunthorized
hereunder shall be expressly confingent upon approval by the voters of the Town of a so-
called Proposition 2% override question pursuant to the provisions of G.1. ¢.59, §21C, or
take any other action relative thereto,

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Not recommended. During its extensive debate regarding
this issue, it became evident that a clear majority of the Finance Committee
understood and were very sympathetic to the educational problems faced by the
School Committee in the wake of the substantial reduction in teachers and other
educational services necessitated by the amount voted for schools in FY 2007. Three
different motions were made, discussed, and voted on ~ all of which would have
required support for one or another version of an override for schools. On each
motion the Commitiee’s vote was divided; however, none was successful in passing.
Given the overall financial situation in which the Town presently finds itself, the need
to fund two major school repair proposals this year, and the rejection by the voters of
an override proposal just a year ago, a majority of the Finance Committee did not
believe it was appropriate to recommend passage of a budget preposal that would
exceed the expected revenue for FY 2008.

ARTICLE 33

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate from
available funds or borrow a sum of money for the purpose of (1) reconstructing and/or
making extraordinary repairs to the Norton Middle School building located at 215-223 West
Main Street, including, but not limited to, the building’s envelope and roof, (2) funding any
additional design service, contract administration, professional, and other incidental fees and
expenses relative thereto, and (3) further, to authorize appropriate public officials to take all
actions necessary to effect the purposes of this article, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action. Due to regulations controlling the process of
requesting and receiving bids, the general construction bids for this project are not
due until May 16. Therefore, a motion will be made to continue the Annual Town
Meeting to May 23, 2007, at which time Article 33 will be considered. The Finance
Committee will provide a recommendation at that time.



And you are hereby directed 1o serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the body of
same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church,
Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of said Town, seven days at
least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and fail not and make due return of
this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time and place of holding
said meeting, Given under our hands this w2 day of May in the year Two Thousand
Seven.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

(Crwiaanf M TSW

i Robert W, Kimball, Jr. (Mary T. Steele 7

Y i

~ Timbthy R - Giblin_— % stephen G. Gradie

Robert S Salvo Sr.

Norton, Massachusetts.

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post
Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other public places
within the imits of said Town, seven days at least, before the time of holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

.Qomé/ 74 ﬁmm@ CONSTABLE %ﬂZ;, DATE 5:‘/4, /ot




ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will transfer from available funds or borrow a sum of money for
the purpose of (1) reconstructing and/or making extraordinary repairs to the Henri A.
Yelle Elementary School building located at 64 West Main Street, including, but not
limited to, the building’s envelope and structural beams, (2) funding any additional
design service, contract administration, professional, and other incidental fees and
expenses relative thereto, and (3) further, to authorize appropriate public officials to
take all actions necessary to effect the purposes of this article, or take any other action
relative thereto,

(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended, the amount of $150,000.00 by
berrowing and the amount of $7,500.00 to be transferred from Free Cash (the last
to cover the first year of interest payment).

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will transfer from the Water Surplus Account a sum of money for
legal services, technical assistance, and other incidental fees and expenses, relative to
the pending Mansfield Treaiment Plant litigation and the Town of Mansfield, and
further, to authorize appropriate public officials to take all actions necessary to effect
the purposes of this article, or take any other action relative thereto.

(WATER/SEWER COMMISSIONERS)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $32,500.00 to be
transferred from the Water Surplus Account.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will transfer a sum of money from the Water Pollution Abatement
Trust Program Reserve for Appropriation Account to support administrative costs of
said program, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF HEALTH)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $10,000.00 to be
transferred from the Water Pollution Abatement Trust Program Interest
Earnings Account. This is to cover costs incurred by the Town in administering
the loan program for sewer tie-ins or septic system rebuilding funded by the
State.



And you are hereby directed 1o serve this Warrant by posting attesied copies of the
body of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church,
Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of
said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and
fail not and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town
Clerk at the time and place of holding said meeting. Given under our hands this 26™
day of April in the year T'wo Thousand Seven.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

o f WZ%%4 Am SL»L

w Kimbali, Jr, ﬂryT Steele
" Timoth Stephen H. Gradie
/ M
V"_f ‘ Robert S. Salvo, Sr.
Norton, Massachusetts

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office, Norton
Post-Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other
public places within the limits of said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of
holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

X Mﬁ/ 405, A/ CONSTABLE, %»4,@ DATE_4/2.7/47




TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 14, 2007
BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify
and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton affairs, to
meet in the Henri A. Yelle Elementary School Gymnasium, West Main Street, in said
Norton, on Monday, the 14th day of May, 2007, A.D., at eight o’clock in the evening,
then and there to act on the following articles, viz:

ARTICLE 1
To see if the Town will transfer from available funds a sum of money to pay unpaid
bills for which obligation was incurred in prior fiscal years, or take any other action

relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $1,652.92 to be
transferred from Free Cash to pay the following unpaid bills incurred in prior
fiscal years:

Account 29 - Communications Department

Verizon Telephone Bill $1,612.32

Account 420 - Hishway Department

Sun Chronicle Legal Notice Publication $ 40.60



ARTICLE2

To see if the Town will transfer from available funds a sum of money to supplement
the Fiscal Year 2007 operating budget appropriated under Article 12 of the May 8,
2006, Annual Town Meeting, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action. The Commitiee had discussed the

following but not voted on this article at the time this report went to print. A
formal recommendation by the Committee will be made at Town Meeting,

Departrmernt Accourt Use Amount
Town Manager's Office { 1-123-510 Wage Expense $ 265200
Accounting 1-135-510 ‘Wage Experse $ 1,000.00
Legal Services | 1-151-50 Services $ 15,0000
Data Processing | 1-155-570 IT-Related Expenses $ 3,000.00
Police Department | 1-210-510 Wage Fxpense (lnjury) $ 46,000.00
Inspection 1-241-510 - Wage Expense $ 25,000.00
Commuications | 1-200-570] _ Fxpenso (Consulting Serviees) 1§ 2.300.00
Dog Officer 1-292-510 Wage Fxpense 1§ 3,000.00
Snow Removal 1-423-570 Miscellaneous Expenses $ 2334.00
Strect Lighting | 1-425-570 Expense $ 10,000.00
Public Health Nurse  |1-522-510 Wage Expense $ 15000
Fimployes Benefits | 1910511 Tealth Insorance Expenso $100,000.00
Miscellznoous | 1-940-540 Gasoline Fxperse $ 30,000.00
TOTAL OF SUPPI EMENTS: § 240,636.00
Treasurer/Collector  {1-147-511 Transfer from 1-147-510 $ 21,335.75
Treasurer/Collector | 1-147-511 Travsfer from 1-147-570 $ 10,000.00

TOTAL OF TRANSFERS

$ 31.335.75




